
Audit and Risk 
Committee
Agenda

Monday, 8th June, 2015
at 6.00 pm

in the

Committee Suite
King’s Court
Chapel Street
King’s Lynn

Public Document Pack



If you require parts of this document in another  language, large print, audio, Braille or any alternative 

format please contact the Council Information Centre on 01553 616200 and we will do our best to 

help.

LATVIAN
Ja Jums nepieciešamas daļas no šī dokumenta citā valodā, lielā drukā, audio, Braila rakstā vai 

alternatīvā formātā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar Padomes informācijas centru (Council Information Centre) pa 

01553 616200 un mēs centīsimies Jums palīdzēt.

RUSSIAN
Если вам нужны части этого документа на другом языке, крупным шрифтом, шрифтом Брайля, 

в аудио- или ином формате, обращайтесь в Информационный Центр Совета по тел.: 01553 

616200, и мы постараемся вам помочь.

LITHUANIAN
Jei pageidaujate tam tikros šio dokumento dalies kita kalba, dideliu šriftu, Brailio raštu, kitu formatu ar 

norite užsisakyti garso įrašą, susisiekite su Savivaldybės informacijos centru (Council Information 

Centre) telefonu 01553 616200 ir mes pasistengsime jums kiek įmanoma padėti.

POLISH
Jeśli pragną Państwo otrzymać fragmenty niniejszego dokumentu w innym języku, w dużym druku, w 

formie nagrania audio, alfabetem Braille’a lub w jakimkolwiek innym alternatywnym formacie, prosimy 

o kontakt z Centrum Informacji Rady pod numerem 01553 616200, zaś my zrobimy, co możemy, by 

Państwu pomóc.

PORTUGUESE
Se necessitar de partes deste documento em outro idioma, impressão grande, áudio, Braille ou 

qualquer outro formato alternativo, por favor contacte o Centro de Informações do Município pelo 

01553 616200, e faremos o nosso melhor para ajudar.



King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

AUDIT AND RISK 
COMMITTEE AGENDA

DATE: AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 8TH 
JUNE, 2015

VENUE: COMMITTEE SUITE, KING'S COURT, CHAPEL 
STREET, KING'S LYNN

TIME: 6.00 pm

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  MINUTES 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2015 (previously 
circulated). 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

4.  URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7 

To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 



5.  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before the meeting commences.  Any Member attending the meeting under 
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have 
been previously notified by the Chairman. 

6.  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY) 

7.  CABINET REPORT:  REVENUE OUTTURN 2014/2015 (Pages 1 - 16)

The Committee are invited to consider the report and to make any appropriate 
recommendations to Cabinet.
 

8.  CABINET REPORT:  CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND RESOURCES 
2014/2018 (Pages 17 - 48)

The Committee are invited to consider the report and to make any appropriate 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

9.  COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016 (Pages 49 - 50)

To consider the Work Programme. 

10.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

To note that the next ordinary meeting of the Resources and Performance 
Panel – Audit and Risk Committee will take place on Tuesday 23 June 2015. 

To: Members of the Audit and Risk Committee

Councillors Anota, Blunt, Collop, Devereux, Gourlay, Hipperson, Hodson, 
Humphrey, Graham, Morrison, Tyler and Wareham

For Further information, please contact:

Wendy Vincent
Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk
King’s Court, Chapel Street
King’s Lynn PE30 1EX



 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
Open Would any decisions proposed : 

 
(a) Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide  YES 
 
(b) Need to be recommendations to Council      NO 
 
(c) Be partly for recommendations to Council NO 
and partly within Cabinet’s powers –    

Any especially 
affected Wards 
 
None 

Mandatory/ 
 
Operational 

Lead Member: Cllr N Daubney 
E-mail: 

Other Cabinet Members consulted:  

Other Members consulted:  

Lead Officer:  Toby Cowper 
E-mail:  toby.cowper@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial: 01553 616523 

Other Officers consulted:  Management Team. Service Managers. 

Financial 
Implications  
YES 

Policy/Personnel 
Implications 
NO 

Statutory 
Implications (incl 
S.17) YES 

Equal Opportunities 
Implications  
NO 

Risk Management 
Implications 
NO 

If not for publication, the paragraph(s) of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government Act considered to justify that is 
(are) paragraph(s) 

 

Cabinet Date: 10 June 2015 
 
REVENUE OUTTURN 2014/2015 
 
 

Summary 
 
The report sets out in summary the revenue outturn of 2014/2015 for the General Fund 
(council tax accounts). The report shows details of the major differences between actual 
costs/income and the revised estimates for 2014/2015 reported in February 2015 
monitoring. 
 
The accounts show actual Borough spend of £ 18,781,895 which is, after the transfer to 
reserves, £80,445 less than the February Revised Estimate for 2014/2015. This additional 
saving will be held within the General Fund balance that is carried forward to 2015/2016.   
 
The Councils continuing strategy is to identify budget savings in year, as part of the 
monitoring process and at year end. These saving are then transferred to the General 
Fund Balance for use in future years.  
 
Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet approves: 
1. The revenue outturn and proposed transfers to reserves for 2014/2015. 

 

Reason for Decision 
 
To approve revenue outturn for 2014/2015 of the Council prior to the external audit of 
accounts which commences in July 2015. 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report sets out the revenue outturn of the Council’s budget for 

2014/2015, the details of which will be used to form the Statement of 
Accounts later in the year. 
 

1.2 The Statement of Accounts for 2014/2015 will be taken to Cabinet on the 9 
September 2015, for approval by Council on the 24 September 2015. (It is a 
statutory requirement that the approval and publishing of the Statement of 
Accounts has to be completed by the 30th September 2015). 

 
2 Final Outturn 2014/2015 
 
2.1 The revised estimate (in the tables below) has been adjusted from the one 

reported in the February 2015 monitoring report to allow for the central service 
recharges. These adjustments represent the recharge of support services and 
hence are merely movements between service areas and have no ‘’bottom 
line’’ effect.  
 
 

As reported in                         
February 

monitoring 

Adjusted 
Estimate 

for Outturn 
Movement 

£ £ £ 

Corporate  5,013,010 6,014,210 1,001,200 

Democracy 1,239,970 1,194,340 (45,630) 

Services Areas: 

Central and 
Community Services 4,115,870 2,883,980 (1,231,890) 

Chief Executive 1,975,880 1,992,190 16,310 

Commercial Services 5,839,800 6,432,920 593,120 
Environment and 

Planning 1,986,030 2,083,150 97,120 

Resources 919,050 488,820 (430,230) 

21,089,610 21,089,610 0 

 
 

This recharge of support services is required by accounting guidelines to more 
properly reflect the full cost of a service. The ‘net’ impact on the accounts is 

[...]
alances (due to the pension stabilisation 
payment made in April 2014*). Excluding the pension adjustment in year 
savings of £534,020 have been reported as part of the monitoring process 
Appendix 1. A number of the budget savings were ‘one-offs’ and will not 
necessarily be repeated in future years.  
 
* Members are reminded that in April 2014 the Council made a payment of 
£3.1m to the Pension Fund. The original target in 2014/2015 assumed a 
payment of £0.9m which would be followed by two further annual instalments 
of £1.2m in 2015/2016 and 2016/2017. The advance payment made in April 
2014 saved the Council £176,000 in interest payment to the fund. 

 
2.4 The 2014/2015 outturn is within budget and allows the Council to set aside 

funds for a variety of future demands in addition to carrying forward a General 
Fund balance that is higher than originally estimated.  
 
 

3.  The major differences in the revised estimates and the actual costs are 
as follows: 

 
 The following pages show the major differences in the revised estimates and 

the actual costs. Under each budget heading the format shows “Movements 
to be explained”, which are outlined as major variances in the narrative that 
follows. The Summary heading may also show “Legal Commissioning”, this is 
where the services have used the corporate legal commissioning budget to 
cover the costs of legal advice. This represents a transfer of charges between 
the services and the legal team which is the corporate budget holder.  

 
The Budget heading summaries also show items for “Additional Transfers to 
Reserves” and “Grants Transferred to Reserves”. These sums are listed 
separately at Appendix 2 with the relevant comments.  

 
Two other categories appear in certain Budget heading summaries, 
“REFCUS” and “Unsupported Borrowing”. Both of these items deal with an 
accounting requirement that shows what the Council, for budget purposes, 
treats as Capital items as properly being recorded as revenue sp
[...]
 

 
 
3.7 RESOURCES– Surplus (£11,019) 

   £ 
Movements to be explained  
Legal Commissioning 
REFCUS (Appendix 3) 
Unsupported Borrowing (Appendix 3) 

Grants transferred to reserves (Appendix 2) 
Additional Transfers to Reserves (Appendix 2) 

(212,228) 
22,565 

9,433 
 320 

55,601 
113,290 

Surplus (11,019) 

  
 
The major variances are as follows: 

 

• Industrial Units  
£46,854 Deficit mainly due to £20,000 additional repairs expenditure incurred 
and £30,000 underachievement of rental income (North Lynn industrial 
estate). 

 

• Office Accommodation  
£63,994 Deficit mainly due to repairs and reorganisation of office space within 
King’s Court. 

 

• Revenues and Benefits 
(£322,279) Surplus due to additional court cost recovered, additional grants 
money received, additional Housing Benefits overpayments recovered and a 
positive variance against the benefits claim.  

 
  

Page 9



 

 
Summary of movement to be explained        

       £  
Industrial Units  
Office Accommodation  
Revenues and Benefits 

46,854 
63,994 

(322,279) 
Other (797) 
TOTAL (212,228) 

 
 
3.8 Financing Adjustment – Deficit £716,953 
 

The major element of the Deficit can be explained as follows 
 £ 

Net deficit in interest payments/receivable (9,163)  
REFCUS - Revenue expenditure funded from 
capital under statute (Appendix 3) 

749,996 
 

Unsupported Borrowing (23,880) 

TOTAL 716,953 

 
 
3.9 Special Expenses  – Deficit £18,350 
 

£18,350 Deficit due to in year changes in the calculation and distribution of 
special expenses to services, this was not been reported as part of the 
monitoring process during the year.  

  
 
4 Business Rates Retention Scheme Outturn for 2014/2015 
 

The financial year 2014/2015 is the second year since the introduction of the 
Business Rates Retention Funding arrangements. The outturn for Business 
Rates Retention, along with the government return NNDR3 (National Non 
Domestic Rates Return 3), will be reported to Cabinet at t
[...]
finance funded by revenue either by increased income or a 
reduction in costs.  There is not Government grant to support this form of 
funding. 

 
 

• Revenue Expenditure Funded from Capital Under Statute (REFCUS) 
 

Capital expenditure that does not result in a new or enhanced asset in the 
Authority’s accounts.  An example is Disabled Facilities Grants made to 
individuals.  These are charged to the Income and Expenditure Account and 
reversed out as part of the Financing Adjustment. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 16



 
 

 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 

Open Would any decisions proposed : 
 
(a) Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide      YES 
 
(b) Need to be recommendations to Council      NO 
 
(c) Be partly for recommendations to Council    
 and partly within Cabinet’s powers  NO 

Any 
especially 
affected 
Wards 
None 

Mandatory 

Lead Member: Councillor Nick 
Daubney 
E-mail:cllr.nick.daubney@west-
norfolk.gov.uk 

Other Cabinet Members consulted:  

Other Members consulted:  

Lead Officer: Lorraine Gore 
E-mail: lorraine.gore@west-
norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial: 01553 616432 

Other Officers consulted:  Management Team 

Financial 
Implications  
YES 

Policy/Personnel 
Implications 
NO 

Statutory 
Implications 
(incl S.17) 
NO 

Equal 
Opportunities 
Implications 
NO 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
YES 

 

Date of meeting: 10 June 2015  
 
Capital Programme and Resources 2014-2018 
 

Summary 
The report provides details of the outturn of the 2014/2015 capital programme and 
outlines amendments and rephasing to the spending on schemes, revising the 
programme for 2015/2018.  The capital programme outturn for 2014/2015 totalled 
£11,040,092 against an approved budget of £13,715,050.  It has been necessary to 
rephase a total of £3,233,350 of scheme costs to future years.  Capital receipts 
generated in the year totalled £667,000 of which £663,376 were useable.   The 
capital resources available to fund expenditure in 2014/2015 are detailed in section 3 
of the report. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1) that Cabinet note the outturn of the capital programme for 2014/2015 of 
 £11,040,092. 
 
2) that the financing arrangements for the 2014/2015 capital programme be 
 approved. 
 
3) that Cabinet approve the revised 2015/2018 capital programme as detailed in 

the report. 

Reason for Decision 
To report the outturn 2014/2015 for the Capital Programme and update members on 
capital spending and resources for 2015-2018. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 
 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report presents the outturn of the 2014/2015 capital programme and 

provides details of amendments and rephasing resulting from under and 
overspends and their impact on the 2015/2018 programme.  The report also 
outlines the financing of the 2014/2015 programme.  

 
 
2 Capital Programme 2014/2015 
 
2.1 The full capital programme for 2014/2015 is shown at Appendix 1 and 

provides details of the outturn for individual schemes, together with 
amendments and rephasing to/from future years. 

 
2.2 A full updated Capital Programme 2014/2015 of £13,715,050 was reported 

at the Cabinet meeting on 3 February 2015 and approved by Council on 26 
February 2015.   

 
2.3 The final figures for the outturn on the capital programme show that it will be 

necessary to carry forward a further £3,233,350 as schemes carry over to 
future years.  In a number of cases there were over or under spends which 
net to a £530,952 overspend across the overall capital programme.  

 
The main schemes where over/(underspends) are reported are detailed in the 
table below.  The small net overspend will be funded from overall capital 
resources.  

  

 £ 

Saturday Market Place refurbishment – final scheme costs  43,024 

Tuesday Market Place refurbishment - final invoice less than 
provided for at previous year end 

(5,247) 

Queen Elizabeth Hospital Roundabout Road Widening - final 
invoice less than provided for at previous year end  

(10,567) 

Princess Theatre – third part
[...]
 
 
Private Sector Renewal Assistance 
These budgets are committed for grant applications that are either approved 
but the works are not yet complete, applications are being assessed or 
cases on the waiting list.  Budget provision of £146,800 is to be carried 
forward to 2015/2016. 

 

Page 20



 
 

Commercial Services 
 
CCTV – Control Room and Wireless Transmission 
The CCTV schemes are ongoing and the balance of the budget provision of 
£38,400 will be carried forward to 2015/2016. 
 
 
Play Areas – Refurbishment 
The budget provision of £33,200 will be carried forward to 2015/2016 to 
meet the costs of replacement play surfacing works to be completed during 
2015/2016. 
 
Vehicles - Grounds Maintenance and Neighbourhood Teams 
The balance of the budget provision of £116,760 will be carried forward to 
2015/2016 to meet the cost of the on-going vehicle replacement 
programme.  
 
Resources 
 
 
Sewage Treatment Works – Decommission Redundant Sites 
The balance of the budget provision of £30,500 will be carried forward to 
2015/2016 to complete the on-going programme of works. 
 
ICT Development Programme 
A number of ICT projects have not progressed during 2014/2015 as 
originally planned.  It is proposed to rephase budget provision of £94,900 to 
2015/2016, mainly for the continued work on the disaster recovery site and 
the network resilience.  
 
North Lynn Industrial Estate Re-Roofing 
The contract for the works has been awarded and will complete in 
2015/2016.  The balance of the budget provision of £148,000 will be 
rephased to 2015/2016.  
 

 
2.6 Total capital receipts generated in 2014/2015 from preserved right to buy 

sales of former council houses, land sales, sale of vehicles, repayment of 
grants and mortgage principal repayments were £667,000.  Mortgage 
principal payments and repayments of discount on former council house 
sales are subject to pooling and 75% is repaid to the Government (£3,624 in 
2014/2015). The useable element of the capi
[...]
3,780 

Environment and Planning 42,800 0   0 

Total 27,992,740 24,483,490 27,639,780 

Page 25



 
 

6 Capital Resources 2015-2018 
 
6.1 Table 5 below provides details of the revised estimated capital resources for 

2015/2018 updated after funding the 2014/2015 capital programme, and 
including amendments and rephasing as detailed above.   

 
Table 5  

 2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018 Total 

 £’000 £’000 £’001 £’000 

Sources of Finance:     

Specific Capital Grants (Better Care 
Fund) 

759 759 759 2,277 

Capital Receipts Housing 150 150 150 450 

Capital Receipts General  2,278 1,500 1,450 5,228 

External Borrowing 0 0  943 943 

     

Resources for Specific Schemes:     

Reserves  1,432 540 357 2,329 

Unsupported Borrowing 1,387 582 631 2,600 

S106 Funds 855 46 0 901 

LEP 423 0 0 423 

Norfolk Business Rates Pool 40 0 0 40 

     

Reserves:     

Capital Reserves 609 131 371 1,111 

VAT Shelter 2,551 0 0 2,551 

Total Resources  10,484 3,708 4,661 18,853 

     

Capital Programme: S106 and Other 
Major Projects and Operational 
schemes 

10,484 3,708 4,661 18,853 

Net Funding Position 0 0 0 0 

     

Joint Venture – NORA Housing     

Prior Year Borrowing brought forward 7,159 0 0 7,159 

In year expenditure 6,193 2,300 0 8,493 

In year sale receipts (6,966) (7,568) 0 (14,534) 

Net Borrowing 6,386 (5,268) 0 1,118 

     

Major Housing Development     

In year expenditure 11,316 18,475 22,979 52,770 

Local Transport Board/S106 (2,000) 0 0 (2,000) 

Sale Receipts (1,200) (9,726) (23,920) (34,846) 

Funding from Capital Reserves (584) 0 0 (584) 

Net Borrowing  7,532 8,749 (941) 6,028 

 

Page 26



 
 

6.2 The funding for the period 2015/2018 was agreed by Council in 26 February 
2015.  The above table does contain some changes. Where schemes within 
the programme have been rephased the funding has followed and the figures 
changed accordingly. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
7.1 The Council has a statutory requirement to carry out Eq
[...]
es 15,000

King's Court - Relocate Post Room to Ground Floor 15,000

King's Court - Refurbishment of Lifts 100,000
King's Court/Town Hall - Replacement Microphone 
Systems 45,000

Works to Oldsunway Bridge 20,000

North Lynn Industrial Estate - 1-8 Brygen Rd reroof 293,000

Hardwick Industrial Estate unit 55/56 - Externalise drainage 
downpipes 40,000

Page 47



Scheme Title
Amended 

Programme 
2015/2016

Amended 
Programme 
2016/2017

Amended 
Programme 
2017/2018

£ £ £

Total Commerical Services 2,951,540 1,188,580 1,393,780

Environment and Planning

Environmental Monitoring 42,800

Total Environment and Planning 42,800

Total Operational Schemes 5,400,790 3,433,490 3,139,780

Total Capital Programme 27,992,740 24,483,490 27,639,780

Page 48



May 2015

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016

8 June 2015

 Final Accounts and Statement of Accounts for year ended 31 March 2015:  Revenue Outturn, Capital Programme and 
Resources.

23 June 2015

 Internal Audit end of Year Progress Report.
 Fraud Report.
 Risk Register
 Annual Treasury Report 2014/2015.

21 July 2015 
5.30 pm start – First Item – Presentation on the Annual Governance Statement – all Members invited to attend

 Audit Manager’s Annual Report
 Effectiveness Reviews
 Business Continuity Annual Update (40 minutes) – D Robson

7 September 2015

 Statement of Accounts 2013/2014
 Annual Governance Statement.
 Monitoring Officer Report 2014/2015 – E Duncan

27 October 2015

 Internal Audit Half Year Progress Report
 Fraud Report
 Risk Register

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 9



May 2015

24 November 2015

 Annual Audit Letter – External Audit
 Mid Year Treasury Report

23 February 2016

 Treasury Management (Cabinet Report)
 Annual Certification of Claims and Returns
 External Audit Plan

P
age 50


	Agenda
	7 Cabinet Report:  Revenue Outturn 2014/2015
	8 Cabinet Report:  Capital Programme and Resources 2014/2018
	Cabinet Report:  Capital Programme Appendix 1
	Cabinet Report:  CapitaL Programme Appendix 2

	9 Committee's Work Programme 2015/2016



Minutes of the meeting


58

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Minutes from the Meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on Monday, 
8th June, 2015 at 6.00 pm in the Committee Suite, King's Court, Chapel 

Street, King's Lynn

PRESENT:
Councillors Anota, Blunt, Devereux, Gourlay, Hipperson, Humphrey, Graham, 

Morrison, Tyler and Wareham

AR:1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Anota, J 
Collop and P Hodson.

AR:2  MINUTES 

The minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 24 March 2015 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

AR:3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

AR:4  URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7 

There was no urgent business.

AR:5  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.

AR:6  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY) 

There was no Chairman’s correspondence.

AR:7  CABINET REPORT:  REVENUE OUTTURN 2014/2015 

In presenting the report, the Group Accountant explained that the 
report set out in summary the revenue outturn of 2014/2015 for the 
General Fund (council tax accounts).  The report showed details of the 
major differences between actual costs/income and the revised 
estimates for 2014/2015 reported in February 2015 monitoring report.



59

The Committee was advised that the accounts showed actual Borough 
spend of £18,781,895 which was, after the transfer to reserves, 
£80,445 less than the February Revised Estimate for 2014/2015.  The 
additional saving would be held within the General Fund balance and 
be carried forward to 2015/2016.

The Group Accountant explained that the Council’s continuing strategy 
was to identify budget savings in year, as part of the monitoring 
process and at year end.  The savings would then be transferred to the 
General Fund Balance for use in future years.

Members’ attention was drawn to the following sections of the report:

 Final Outturn 2014/2015.
 The major differences in the revised Estimates and the actual 

costs.
 Business Rates Retention Scheme Outturn for 2014/2015.
 General Fund Working balance.

In response to questions from Councillor Gourlay regarding capital 
expenditure, the Chief Executive explained that within the Central and 
Community Service budget, an allocation was made for Disabled 
Facilities Grants.  The Borough Council met the cost of adaptations in 
order to enable the occupier to remain living at home.  Such 
adaptations could include the installation of a stair lift, ramps, etc.  The 
Chief Executive advised that the premises, however, were not in the 
ownership of the Borough Council.

Following further questions from Councillor Gourlay on the advertising 
budget for Homechoice, the Assistant Director explained that the 
savings achieved had been due to using alternative methods of 
advertising which proved more cost effective, e.g. on line rather than in 
the local press.

Councillor Blunt asked for clarification on REFCUS.  The Assistant 
Director explained that REFCUS was Revenue Expenditure Funded 
from Capital Under Statute.  The Committee was informed that capital 
expenditure that did not result in a new or enhanced asset in the 
Authority’s accounts.  The Assistant Director gave an example of the 
Disabled Facilities Grant made to individuals which were charged to 
the Income and Expenditure Account and reversed out as part of the 
Financing Adjustment.

In response to further questions from Councillor Blunt regarding the 
approval process for Disabled Facilities Grant, the Chief Executive 
provided an overview of the process which was means tested.

In response to questions from Councillor Devereux regarding reserves, 
the Group Accountant explained that the Council had a Reserves 
policy which set out the maximum balances in reserves.  The transfer 
to reserves was presented to Management Team, the Audit and Risk 



60

Committee and details were included in the Monthly Monitoring Report 
available to all Members.  The Committee was informed that the 
majority of reserves were earmarked for specific projects and gave an 
example of resurfacing of the Council’s car parks.

Councillor Devereux asked how real savings were segregated from 
deferred spend.  The Assistant Director referred to the Introduction to 
Finance training session which had been held on 4 June, when those 
present had been informed of the links on the Council’s Intranet 
relating to the February Cabinet report which had set out the reserves 
and balances.  A link had also been provided on Financial Regulations 
– Guidelines on transfer to reserves.  In conclusion, the Assistant 
Director explained that the Statement of Accounts would be presented 
to the Audit and Risk Committee in September which would provide 
more details on reserves.

Councillor Gourlay referred to Disabled Facilities Grants and asked 
what happened in the event of a death or a person moving to an 
alternative property.  In response, the Chief Executive explained that 
work was being undertaken to establishing a Norfolk-wide Adaptations 
Housing Register to match up people’s needs to a property rather than 
taking out previously installed items.  However, it was highlighted that it 
was not always possible to achieve a match and in the case of a death 
it was possible than other members of the family remained in the 
property.  

In response to further questions from Councillor Gourlay regarding a 
claw back condition when the property was sold to recover any 
equipment, etc, the Chief Executive explained that he did not have the 
information to hand, but would email a response direct to the Panel.

Councillor Wareham referred to properties in the private rental market 
and asked if the consent of the landlord was required to undertake 
adaptations work.  In response, the Chief Executive explained that the 
consent of the landlord would be required and that when a tenant 
vacated a property it was the responsibility of the landlord to return 
items to the Council.  In some cases, ramps and stair lifts were 
returned to the Council.

The Chairman, Councillor Humphrey commented that the returned 
items may not be in a suitable condition to be re-used and in some 
cases the costs involved to remove an item could outweigh the cost of 
installing a new item.

In response to questions from Councillor Devereux regarding the 
Council’s Pension Scheme, the Assistant Director explained that in 
April 2014 Cabinet made a payment of £3.1m to the Pension Fund.  
The original target in 2014/2015 assumed a payment of £0.9m which 
would be followed by two further annual instalments of £1.2m in 
2015/2016.  The advance payment made in April 2014 saved the 



61

Council £176,000 in interest payment to the fund over the period of the 
Financial Plan 2014 – 2017.

The Assistant Director advised that the valuation of the Pension Fund 
and detailed information would be included in the Statement of 
Accounts and presented to the Committee in September 2015.

In response to questions from Councillor Middleton regarding the 
Pension Fund, the Assistant Director explained that the calculation of 
the pension stabilisation payment was made on a 3 yearly basis.  
When the revaluation of the Pension Fund took place, the Council 
would look to see if it would be advantageous to make an advance 
payment for a further 3 years.

RESOLVED: That the Panel support the recommendations to Cabinet 
as follows:

It is recommended that Cabinet approves:

1) The revenue outturn and proposed transfers to reserves for 
2014/2015.

AR:8  CABINET REPORT:  CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND RESOURCES 
2014/2018 

The Assistant Director presented the report and explained that the 
report provided details of the outturn of the 2014/2015 Capital 
Programme and outlined amendments and rephrasing to the spending 
on schemes, revising the programme for 2015/2016.  The Capital 
Programme outturn for 2014/2015 totalled £11,040,092 against an 
approved budget of £13,715,050.  It was explained that it had been 
necessary to rephrase a total of £3,233,350 of scheme costs to future 
years.  Capital receipts generated in the year totalled £667,000 of 
which £663,376 were useable.  Members were informed that the 
capital resources available to fund expenditure in 2014/2015 were 
detailed in section 3 of the report.

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the following sections of the 
report:

 Capital Programme 2014/2015.
 Financing of the Capital Programme 2014/2015.
 Minimum Revenue Provision.
 Capital Programme 2015/2018.
 Capital Resources 2015/2018.
 Financial Implications.
 Risk Implications and Sensitivity Analysis.

In response to questions from Councillor Middleton regarding the 
useable capital receipts generated in 2014/2015 relating to the General 



62

Fund – Land, the Assistant Director referred the Committee to page 26 
of the Agenda which provided details of the revised estimated capital 
resources for 2014/2018 updated after funding the 2014/2015 Capital 
Programme, and included amendments and rephrasing.

Councillor Gourlay referred to page 21 of the Agenda – budget 
provision of £116,760 to be carried forward to 2015/2016 to meet the 
cost of the on-going vehicle replacement programme and asked if 
existing vehicles were sold to contribute towards the replacement cost.  
In response, the Assistant Director explained that the £116,760 was 
the replacement cost of the existing vehicles which would be 
purchased through unsupported borrowing.  The Assistant Director 
advised that if the Service Manager had indicated the vehicles could be 
used for a longer period than originally planned, then it was possible 
the replacement of the vehicles would be deferred for an agreed 
period.

Councillor Devereux asked how much capital spend was being 
deferred from 2014/2015 to 2015/2016.  In response, the Assistant 
Director drew Members’ attention to page 19 of the Agenda which 
showed details of the rephrasing of the Capital Programme 2015/2016.

Following further questions from Councillor Devereux regarding the 
capital spend being deferred and the impact on the precept and council 
tax, the Assistant Director explained that the Council’s spend was not 
funded by Capital, but revenue.  Capital and revenue spends were kept 
separate.  If the Council had an underspend, the Council would look at 
to invest any surplus money in short term investments.

In response to questions from the Chairman, Councillor Humphrey on 
unsupported borrowing as set out on page 23 of the Agenda, the 
Assistant Director explained that in relation to the NORA Joint Venture 
project the Council had borrowed funds in advance of capital receipts 
generated from sales.  It was noted that the Council mostly used short 
term borrowing.

In response to questions from Councillor Gourlay regarding Alive 
Leisure financing their own projects, etc. the Assistant Director 
explained that the Borough Council had an arrangement with the 
Leisure Trust in that the Council leased the premises to Alive Leisure; 
therefore the Council was responsible for repairs.  The arrangement 
with the Leisure trust brought VAT efficiencies to the Council.  Any 
capital projects would remain in the Council’s Capital Programme.

Councillor Blunt asked if audits of projects were taken to compare the 
estimated costs against the original cost.  In response, the Assistant 
Director explained that a special audit was not undertaken, but that 
there were a number of project groups that looked at lessons learnt 
after a project had been completed.  The Chairman, Councillor 
Humphrey suggested that the Committee receive a presentation on 
project management to include cost controls, etc.



63

The Chairman, Councillor Humphrey referred to the replacement of the 
microphones at the Town Hall and the Committee Suite.  He added 
that with regard to the Town Hall the problem appeared to be the 
acoustics and asked if this had been considered.  In response, the 
Chief Executive advised that the Town Hall had Listed Building status 
and explained that he would check if the issues raised by Councillor 
Humphrey regarding the acoustics had been previously looked at.

In response to a comment from the Chairman, Councillor Humphrey 
regarding the figures relating to Sainsbury Hardwick original allocation 
and expenditure to 31 March, the Assistant Director explained that the 
information would be deleted.

Councillor Middleton referred to page 41 of the Agenda and asked if 
the Section 106 contribution was a one-off payment.  In response, the 
Assistant Director explained that that it was a one-off contribution as 
part of the planning permission and was received in a lump sum and 
held in reserves.

RESOLVED:  The Panel support the recommendations to Cabinet as 
follows:

1) That Cabinet note the outturn of the capital programme for 
2014/2015 of £11,040,092.

2) That the financing arrangements for the 2014/2015 Capital 
Programme be approved.

3) That Cabinet approve the revised 2015/2018 Capital 
Programme as detailed in the report.

AR:9  COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016 

The Committee considered the Work Programme.

The Chairman, Councillor Humphrey reminded Members that they 
could request that items be placed on the Work Programme.

RESOLVED:  1) The Committee noted the Work Programme.

2)  A presentation on Project Management be added to the Work 
Programme.

AR:10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee would be held on 
Tuesday 23 June 2015.

The meeting closed at 6.58 pm


